the Placees and where appropriate, their respective ultimate beneficial owners, are independent

institutional, professional and/or individual investors and not connected with any directors, chief

executive or substantial shareholders of the Company or its subsidiaries and their respective associates.

None of the Placees and their respective associates becomes a substantial Shareholder upon completion

of the Placing.

The gross proceeds and net proceeds (after deducting placing commission and other relevant costs and

expenses) from the Placing are approximately HK$57,100,000 and approximately HK$55,600,000,

respectively. The Company intends to use such net proceeds for the purposes as disclosed in the section

headed “Reasons for the Placing and use of proceeds” in the Announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below set out the changes to the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of

completion of the Placing.

Name of Shareholders

Immediately before completion of

the Placing

Immediately after completion

of the Placing

Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

Royal Spectrum Holding Company Limited

(“Royal Spectrum”)

1,968,000,000
(Note 1)

37.90% 1,968,000,000
(Note 1)

31.58%

Directors:

Mr. Zhang Li (“Mr. Zhang”) 6,904,000 (Note 2) 0.13% 6,904,000 (Note 2) 0.11%

Mr. Ji Zuguang (“Mr. Ji”) 32,633,786 (Note 3) 0.63% 32,633,786 (Note 3) 0.52%

Public Shareholders:

The Placees – – 1,038,545,379 16.67%

Bartha International Limited 367,700,000 7.08% 367,700,000 5.90%

Other public Shareholders 2,817,489,112 54.26% 2,817,489,112 45.22%

Total 5,192,726,898 100% 6,231,272,277 100%

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital in Royal Spectrum is legally and beneficially owned as to 96.63% by Devoss Global

Holdings Limited (“Devoss Global”) and 3.37% by Montrachet Holdings Limited. Devoss Global is legally and

beneficially owned by Mr. Ting Pang Wan Raymond.

3

2. Ms. Chen Hua is the spouse of Mr. Zhang. Mr. Zhang is deemed to be interested in the Shares in which Ms. Chen Hua

is interested in by virtue of the SFO.

3. Plan Marvel Investment Limited (“Plan Marvel”), being a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with

limited liability, is wholly-owned by Mr. Ji. Mr. Ji is deemed to be interested in 32,633,786 Shares held by Plan Marvel